
 
Recommendation for  

Water & Wastewater Commission   19-3029 
Commission 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
October 9, 2019 

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
October 17, 2019                                                                          

Department: Public Works Department 
Client: Larry Mendez, Kane Wei, Bill Stauber 

SUBJECT 
Authorize award and execution of a construction contract with Facilities Rehabilitation 
Inc. (MBE), for the Southland Oaks Wastewater Improvements project in the amount of 
$1,696,755 plus a $169,675.50 contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed 
$1,866,430.50.  (Districts 5 and 8) 

 AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING 
Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Capital Budget of Austin Water. 

Purchasing 
Language: 

Lowest responsive bid of six bids received through a competitive Invitation 
for bid solicitation. 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 
October 9, 2019 – To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater 
Commission. 

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A 
(Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement 
Program) by meeting the goals with 98.21% MBE and 1.79% WBE 
participation. 
 

 
 
 



The existing 18-inch wastewater gravity mains downstream of the Marbridge Lift Station 
are at capacity, and additional capacity is required to adequately convey the increased 
flows that will result from the proposed future project to upgrade the Marbridge Lift 
Station.   
 
This Project consists of installing approximately 2,800 linear feet of 30-inch diameter 
wastewater line, 17 wastewater manholes, erosion repairs and installation of 270 cubic 
yards of dry rip rap with 340 square feet of limestone block grade controls.  Other work 
includes demolition of existing fences, temporary fencing, by-pass pumping, 
abandoning existing wastewater lines, cofferdams, dewatering, boulder grade controls, 
erosion and sedimentation controls, new sidewalk, new curb and gutter, landscaping 
and traffic control. 
 
This item includes four allowances totaling $20,000. Three allowances totaling $15,000 
will provide for removal of items, reestablishment of grass and general cleanup of three 
easements on Whispering Trail and Crest Meadows Lane. A fourth allowance of $5,000 
will be used to address the initial handling of contaminated soil and water during 
excavation.  An allowance is an amount that is specified and included in the 
construction contract or specifications for certain items of work whose details are not yet 
determined at the time of bidding. 
 
Impact to the public will be a detour when crossing on Currin Lane to install the 
proposed 30-inch wastewater line.  Delaying the execution of this contract would place 
a continued burden on the existing undersized wastewater line facilities.  
 
Due to the potential for unknown subsurface conditions and utility conflicts, a 10% 
contingency in funding has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any 
change orders.  A contingency is an additional amount of money added to the 
construction budget to cover any unforeseen construction costs associated with the 
project. 
 
The contract allows 270 calendar days for completion of this project.  This project is 
located within zip code 78748 (Districts 5 and 8).   
 
Facilities Rehabilitation, Inc. (MBE/MH) is located in Austin, Texas. 
 
Information on this solicitation is available through the City’s Austin Finance Online 
website. Link: Solicitation Documents. 

 



  

 
MBE/WBE Summary  
 
Public notice was given for this solicitation (CLMC733, Southland Oaks Wastewater Improvements), through the 
City’s Vendor Connection web portal. Six bids were received and opened on August 8, 2019.  Of the six bids 
received, five bids were from MBE/WBE certified firms. Facilities Rehabilitation, Inc. submitted the lowest 
responsive bid of six bids, including an allowance totaling $20,000: 
   
       Base Bid  Base Bid + Allowances 

Facilities Rehabilitation Inc., Austin, Texas (MH)   $1,676,755.00  $1,696,755.00 
MA Smith Contracting Company, Inc., Austin, Texas  $2,058,703.00  $2,078,703.00 
Santa Clara Construction Inc, Austin, Texas (MH) $2,194,019.50  $2,214,019.50 
D. Guerra Construction, LLC, Austin, Texas (MH) $2,480,024.25  $2,500,024.25 
Austin Underground Inc, Lago Vista, Texas (MH) $2,480,056.00  $2,500,056.00 
Aaron Concrete Contractors, LP, Austin, Texas (MH) $3,529,427.50  $3,549,427.50 

 
The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for three areas of subcontracting opportunities which are 
listed below.  Participation Subgoals stated in the solicitation were 2.19% African American; 5.35% Hispanic; 
0.91% Native/Asian; 1.53% WBE.  Total participation estimated on base bid amount: 
 
 

Base Bid: $1,676,755.00

PRIME M/WBE TOTAL $1,581,755.00 94.33%
(MH) Facilities Rehabilitation Inc., Austin, TX

MBE TOTALS - SUBCONTRACTORS 65,000.00$             3.88%

African American Subtotal 40,000.00$             2.39%
(MB) Sammie J Kellough, Austin, TX (hauling) 40,000.00$             2.39%

Native/Asian American Subtotal 25,000.00$             1.49%
(MA) Alpha Paving Industries, Round Rock, TX (paving) 25,000.00$             1.49%

WBE TOTALS - SUBCONTRACTORS 30,000.00$             1.79%
(FA) CL Concrete Construction Corp., Taylor, TX (concrete) 30,000.00$             1.79%

 
 
 
 
 
 



  

The Contractor submitted an MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that met the goals of the solicitation and was approved 
by the Small and Minority Business Resources Department.  Second and third low bidder information is provided. 
 
SECOND BIDDER – MA Smith Contracting Co. Inc, Austin, Texas    $2,058,703.00 
90.14% NON M/WBE prime participation; 2.43% African American; 5.39% Hispanic; 0.97% Native/Asian; 1.07% 
WBE 
 
THIRD BIDDER – Santa Clara Const. LTD       $2,194,019.50 
70.96% MBE prime participation; 2.27% African American; 1.30% Hispanic; 0.92% Native/Asian; 1.54% WBE;  
23.01% Non-M/WBE subcontractor participation. 









DATE OF COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: 10/3/19

CONTACT DEPARTMENT(S): Austin Water

CURRENT YEAR IMPACT:

Department: Austin Water

Project Name:

Fund/Department/Unit: 4570 2307 4870

Funding Source: Commercial Paper 

Current Appropriation: 2,283,313.00

Unencumbered Balance: 1,866,851.22

Amount of This Action: (1,866,430.50)

Remaining Balance: 420.72

Total Amount of this Action funded by CIP 1,866,430.50

CIP

EXPENSE DETAIL

Southland Oaks Wastewater Improvements

SUBJECT:  Authorize award and execution of a construction contract with Facilities Rehabilitation Inc., for 
the Southland Oaks Wastewater Improvements project in the amount of $1,696,755 plus a $169,675.50 
contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed $1,866,430.50. (Districts 5 and 8)  

ANALYSIS / ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: As the funds were previously authorized by Council, there is no
analysis/ additional information required to demonstrate funding. If additional funding is needed it will
be contingent on funding in future budgets.



FRATE BARKER

GATLING GUN

ALSATIA

YANDALL

MARCUS ABRAMS

FLEET

KAISER

DESCO

JE
SSE OWENS

MI
DB

UR
Y

CU
RR

IN

KI
NG

SG
AT

E

DU
B

FE
ST

US
HENDON

LA
VE

ND
AL

E

COATS

PIC
KA

RD
DUPREE

ONSLOW

WILMA RUDOLPH

ARBOR DOWNS

BELGRAVE FALLS

BL
AI

RV
IE

W

RAVENSCROFT

LYNNBROOK

ARROYO BLANCO
BRUCE JENNER

SIX
 G

UN

HILLHAVEN

SESBANIA

STRAND

GATE RIDGE

BELLOW
S FALLS

JOHNNY W
EISMULLER

CATALAN

BILLY FISKE

RIKER RIDGE

WARDOUR

BOYDS

CH
AT

AM
 B

ER
RY

NIEMANN

BICHON

BUSTER CRABBE

ERIC HEIDEN

JIM THORPE

RAYMOND C EWRY

HEWITT

BATTLE BRIDGE

ED
DI

E 
EG

AN

DANTE

BOW

RALPH COX

PE
RC

Y S
PR

IN
GS

LY
NN

BR
OOK

ARROYO BLANCO

PROJECT LOCATION: SOUTHLAND OAKS WW IMPROVEMENTS

0 600 1,200300
Feet

¯

§̈¦35

¬«1

³±1626

³±1626

IH-
35

1S
T

BR
OD

IE

SLAUGHTER

MA
NC

HA
CA

MO-PA
C

F M
 16

26

CO
NG

RE
SS

SH 45

BR
AD

SH
AW

BL
UF

F S
PR

IN
GS


	10092019 Southland Oaks WW
	10092019 Southland Oaks mwbe (final)
	10092019 Southland Oaks Bid Tab - Certified
	10092019 Southland Oaks FN
	10092019 Southland Oaks LocationMap1



